

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC13-1472

RONNIE KEITH WILLIAMS

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)
.....

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5016
Facsimile (561) 837-5108
CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com

Counsel for Appellee

RECEIVED, 03/12/2016 11:53:37 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

SUPPLEMENTAL CLAIM I

HURST V. FLORIDA IS NOT RETROACTIVE AND THE PRIOR VILENT FELONY
AGGRAVATOR WAS FOUND RENDERING WILLIAMS ELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH
PENALTY (restated).....3

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

B. *HURST* DOES NOT REQUIRE JURY SENTENCING.....3

C. *HURST* IS NOT RETROACTIVE.....6

D. §775.082 (2) , FLA. STAT. IS NOT IMPLICATED.....13

E. EVEN IF *HURST* WERE TO APPLY, ANY ERROR IS HARMLESS.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alleyne v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)..... passim

Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998).... 2, 15

Anderson v. State, 267 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1972)..... 13, 14

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, (2000)..... 3, 4, 8

Ault v. State, 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010)..... 5

Butterworth v. United States, 775 F.3d 459 (1st Cir. 2015).... 12

Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U.S. 538 (1998)..... 11

Chandler v. Crosby, 916 So.2d 728 (Fla. 2005)..... 12

Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 584 (1977)..... 13

Correll v. Florida, 2015 WL 6111441 (Oct. 29, 2015)..... 12

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... 8

Crayton v. United States, 799 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 8

DeStefano v. Woods, 392 U.S. 631 (1968)..... 8

Donaldson v. Sack, 265 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1972)..... 13

Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)..... 8

Flacon v. State, 162 So.3d 954 (Fla. 2015)..... 10

Fletcher v. State, 168 So.3d 186 (Fla. 2015)..... 14

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)..... 10

Galindez v. State, 955 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2007)..... 15

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)..... 10

Graham v. Collins, 506 U.S. 461 (1993)..... 10

<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	6
<i>Hardwick v. Dugger</i> , 648 So.2d 100 (Fla. 1994).....	7
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	3
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	10
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 901 So.2d 837 (Fla. 2005).....	12
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 147 So.3d 435 (Fla. 2014).....	15
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005).....	9
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 994 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2008).....	15
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 855 So.2d 611 (Fla.2003).....	1
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S.Ct. 633 (2016).....	6, 14
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	5
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	11
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....	11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	15
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	9
<i>Plott v. State</i> , 148 So. 3d 90 (Fla. 2014).....	3
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	14
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 66 So.3d 866 (Fla. 2011).....	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 919 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 2005).....	7
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	10

Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004)..... 7

Smith v. State, 170 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2015)..... 14

State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)..... 5, 6

State v. Statewright, 300 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1974)..... 12

State v. Steele, 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)..... 5, 15

State v. Towery, 204 Ariz. 386, 64 P.3d 828 (2003)..... 10

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)..... 15

Teague v. Lane, 498 U.S. 288 (1989)..... 7, 8

Tuilaepa v. California, 512 U.S. 967 (1994)..... 5

United States v. Shunk, 113 F.3d 31 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 10

Varela v. United States, 400 F.3d 864 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Washington v. Recuenco, 548 U.S. 212 (2006)..... 15

Whorton v. Bockting, 549 U.S. 406 (2007)..... 8

Williams v. State, 792 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 2001)..... 1

Witt v. State, 387 So.2d 922 (1980)..... 1, 9, 10

Zommer v. State, 31 So.3d 733 (Fla. 2010)..... 5

Statutes

§775.082(2), FLA. STAT..... i, 1, 13

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)..... 16
